values at the date of combination. No amount has been recognised in respect of goodwill or excess of
the acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of the acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and
contingent liabilities over cost at the time of common control combination, which, instead, has been
recorded in capital reserve in equity.

Accordingly, the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31 December 2022 have been restated to include the assets and liabilities and the
operating results of the acquired subsidiaries. The consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2022 has been restated to include the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of
the acquired subsidiaries (see below for the financial impacts).

– 10 –

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year
ended 31 December 2022 by line items is as follows:

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)

REVENUE 521,965 12,258 534,223

Cost of sales (400,618) (9,995) (410,613)

Gross profit 121,347 2,263 123,610

Other income and gains 17,753 58 17,811
Selling and marketing expenses (2,981) – (2,981)
Administrative expenses (33,115) (2,342) (35,457)
Other expenses (1,125) – (1,125)
Finance costs (11,343) (635) (11,978)
Share of profits and losses of

associates (2,013) – (2,013)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 88,523 (656) 87,867

Income tax expense (22,801) (1) (22,802)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 65,722 (657) 65,065

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 64,763 (657) 64,106
Non-controlling interests 959 – 959

65,722 (657) 65,065

Basic and diluted (RMB) 0.77 (0.01) 0.76

– 11 –

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2022 by line items is as follows:

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Other comprehensive loss that will not be
  reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Equity investments designated at fair value through
  other comprehensive income:
Changes in fair value (21,767) – (21,767)
Income tax effect 5,442 – 5,442

(16,325) – (16,325)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
  FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX (16,325) – (16,325)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
  FOR THE YEAR 49,397 (657) 48,740

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent 48,438 (657) 47,781
Non-controlling interests 959 – 959

49,397 (657) 48,740

– 12 –

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2022 is as follows:

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 409,570 588 410,158
Investment properties 352,981 – 352,981
Other intangible assets 694 – 694
Investment in a joint venture 4,778 – 4,778
Equity investments designated at fair value through
  other comprehensive income 70,673 – 70,673
Right-of-use assets 10,026 – 10,026
Time deposits 1,937 – 1,937
Deferred tax assets 5,622 – 5,622

Total non-current assets 856,281 588 856,869

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 111 – 111
Trade receivables 176,503 – 176,503
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 32,589 106 32,695
Due from related parties 19,008 4,786 23,794
Restricted cash 845 – 845
Cash and cash equivalents 350,909 4,999 355,908

Total current assets 579,965 9,891 589,856

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 211,820 810 212,630
Other payables and accruals 95,169 1,779 96,948
Interest-bearing bank loans 11,250 – 11,250
Due to related parties 10,394 17,812 28,206
Tax payable 3,449 – 3,449
Contract liabilities 39,828 – 39,828

Total current liabilities 371,910 20,401 392,311

NET CURRENT ASSETS 208,055 (10,510) 197,545

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
  LIABILITIES 1,064,336 (9,922) 1,054,414

– 13 –

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank loans 111,250 – 111,250
Deferred tax liabilities 18,434 – 18,434
Other liabilities 170,974 – 170,974

Total non-current liabilities 300,658 – 300,658

Net assets 763,678 (9,922) 753,756

EQUITY
Share capital 101,047 – 101,047
Reserves 655,907 (9,922) 645,985

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 756,954 (9,922) 747,032

Non-controlling interests 6,724 – 6,724

Total equity 763,678 (9,922) 753,756

4.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following new and revised IFRSs for the first time for the current year’s
financial statements.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
Amendments to IAS 1 and
  IFRS Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising

  from a Single Transaction
Amendments to IAS 12 International Tax Reform — Pillar Two Model Rules

– 14 –

The nature and the impact of the new and revised IFRSs that are applicable to the Group are